

## Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

## Pasay City

Resolution No. 6631, Series of 2023



A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE CITY GOVERNMENT'S SINCEREST GRATITUDE TO THE LATE ATTY. ROMULO MEDINACELI CABRERA WHO SERVED AS A COUNCILOR FOR THREE CONSECUTIVE TERMS AND HEARTFELT SYMPATHY AND CONDOLENCES TO HIS BEREAVED FAMILY

Introduced by: Vice Mayor Waldetrudes S. Del Rosario

Sponsored by: Councilors Mark Anthony A. Calixto, Mary Grace B. Santos, Marlon A. Pesebre, Ma. Antonia C. Cuneta, Abraham Albert Q. Alvina, Ricardo E. Santos, Jose C. Isidro, Jr., Editha Y. Manguerra, Donnabel M. Vendivel, Jennifer D. Panaligan, King Marlon A. Magat, Angelo Nicol P. Arceo, Julie G. Gonzales and Jose Miguel A. Mañez

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2023, at 7:04 in the evening, Atty. Romulo Medinaceli Cabrera died peacefully surrounded by his family, dog and his medical team at the age of 84 as confirmed by his son, former Councilor Jonathan L. Cabrera in his social media post;

WHEREAS, before His death, Atty. Cabrera served as a City Councilor for three consecutive terms from 1992 to 2001 who initiated significant and conscientious legislations which greatly contributed to the shaping of the City of Pasay to what it is today for the benefit of each Pasayeño, such as:

- Ordinance No. 154, Series of 1992 "An Ordinance Otherwise known as the Greening at the City of Pasay"
- Ordinance No. 271, Series of 1994 "An Ordinance establishing the Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng Pasay"
- Ordinance No. 311-A, Series of 1994 "An Ordinance Prohibiting Roller and Skateboard Skaters from Using National and City Roads"
- Ordinance No. 456, Series of 1995 "An Ordinance Regulating Traffic and Use of Major Streets of Barangay 145, Zone 16, Pasay City"
- Ordinance No. 490, Series of 1995 "An Adopting the Procedure Governing Administrative Complaints Against Elective Barangay Officials"
- Ordinance No. 581, Series of 1996 "An Ordinance Providing for the Mandatory Posting of Approved Barangay Ordinances, Resolutions, Current Barangay Budget projects and Disbursements of Barangay Funds for the General Information of the Public"
- Ordinance No. 624, Series of 1996 "An Ordinance Prohibiting "Fixers" in Government Offices in Pasay City"
- Ordinance No. 659, Series of 1996 "An Ordinance Adopting One Way Traffic Scheme for Pasay City"
- Ordinance No. 650, Series of 1996 "An Ordinance Providing for the Registration and Regulation of operations of Pedicabs in Pasay City and for other purposes"
- Ordinance No. 831, Series of 1997 "An Ordinance Creating Barangay 201, Zone 20, Pasay City"
- Ordinance No. 962, Series of 1997 "An Ordinance Adopting the Comprehensive Land and Building Uses Plan for Pasay City"
- Ordinance No. 1330, Series of 1998 "An Ordinance Creating the Pasay City People's Law Enforcement Board (PCPLEB)"
- Ordinance No. 1370, Series of 1998 "An Ordinance Creating the Office of Tourism and Cultural Development, Office of the City Veterinarian and the Office of the City Cooperative Officer"
- Ordinance No. 1462, Series of 1999 "An Ordinance Mandating Uniform Assessment on the Issuance of Barangay Business Clearance"
- Ordinance No. 1496, Series of 1999 "The Anti Vandalism Ordinance of Pasay City

Molm

The state of the s

And I

marshite

Sor Cult Silv

Ly

Resolution No. 6631, Series 2023

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE CITY GOVERNMENT'S SINCEREST GRATITUDE TO THE LATE ATTY. ROMULO MEDINACELI CABRERA WHO SERVED AS A COUNCILOR FOR THREE CONSECUTIVE TERMS AND HEARTFELT SYMPATHY AND CONDOLENCES TO HIS BEREAVED FAMILY

 Ordinance No. 1591, Series of 1999 – "An Ordinance Declaring the Reclaimed Land of Manila Bay in Pasay City as Special Economic Zone and Granting Incentives and Benefits to Owners/Operators of Business Establishments Thereon"

 Ordinance No. 1609, Series of 1999 – "An Ordinance Requiring All City Government Officials and Employees, Applicants to Any City Government Position, and Barangay Officials to Undergo Mandatory Drug Test"

 Ordinance No. 1612, Series of 1999 – "An Ordinance Regulating the Issuance of Work Permit and Health Clearance for Private Employment"

• Ordinance No. 1634, Series of 2000 – "An Ordinance Creating the City pound of Pasay City and the Comprehensive Stray Animal Management and Rabies Control program"

 Ordinance No. 1659, Series of 2000 – "An Ordinance Formulating the Implementing Rules and Guidelines for the Award of Home Lots/Housing to Qualified Beneficiaries"

 Ordinance No. 1781, Series of 2000 – "An Ordinance Providing for Scholarships to the Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng Pasay for Children of Elected Barangay Officials or the Elected Barangay Officials Themselves"

Ordinance No. 1863, Series of 2000 – "The Clean Water Ordinance of the City of Pasay"

WHEREAS, the City Government of Pasay through the Sangguniang Panlungsod hereby acknowledges the dedication and competence of Atty. Cabrera as a leader and a public servant by selflessly sharing his knowledge, experience, talent, and kindness in every way possible to the people of Pasay;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod, in session duly assembled, EXPRESSING THE CITY GOVERNMENT'S SINCEREST GRATITUDE TO THE LATE ATTY. ROMULO MEDINACELI CABRERA WHO SERVED AS A COUNCILOR FOR THREE CONSECUTIVE TERMS AND HEARTFELT SYMPATHY AND CONDOLENCES TO HIS BEREAVED FAMILY.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the members of his family.

**ADOPTED** in the City of Pasay, Metro Manila, Philippines, this 17th day of July in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty-Three.

CERTIFIED APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

HON. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO

City Councilor

HON. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS

City Councilor

HON. MARLON A. PESEBRE

City Councilor

HOM JOSE C. ISIDRO, JR

City Councilor

HON. EDITHA Y. MANGUERRA

City Councilor -

HON. DONNABEL M. VENDIVEL

City Councilor

Jan.

me And

Michael B

Colf

Page 3 of 3

Resolution No. 6631, Series 2023

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE CITY GOVERNMENT'S SINCEREST GRATITUDE TO THE LATE ATTY. ROMULO MEDINACELI CABRERA WHO SERVED AS A COUNCILOR FOR THREE CONSECUTIVE TERMS AND HEARTFELT SYMPATHY AND CONDOLENCES TO HIS BEREAVED FAMILY

HON. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA City Councilor

HON. ABRAHAM ALBERT Q. ALVINA

City Councilon

HON. RICARDO E. SANTOS

City Councilor

HON. JENNIFER D. PANALIGAN
City Councilor

HON. KING MARLON A. MAGAT City Councilor

HON. ANGELO NICOL P. ARCEO City Councilor

**Ex-Officio Members** 

HON. JULIE G. GONZALES

President Liga ng mga Barangay Pasay City Chapter HON. JOSE MIGUEL A. MAÑEZ President Sangguniang Kabataan Pasay City Chapter

**CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:** 

Dr. VOLTAIRE F. PORTUGUEZ
City Secretary

ATTESTED BY:

HON WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED/BY:

HON. IMELDA G. CALIXTO-RUBIANO
City Mayor

Jar Calet Solve

Hander Joseph